TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE NOTICE OF FINAL ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE ORDINANCE NO. 21-50

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND VOLUME I, CHAPTER IV, SECTION 4-4 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE ENTITLED "SOLICITOR, CANVASSER, PEDDLER, HAWKER, ITINERANT MERCHANT OR TRANSIENT VENDOR"

Approved on First Reading: November 22, 2021

Approved, passed and adopted on final reading: December 6, 2021

TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE NOTICE OF FINAL ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE ORDINANCE NO. 21-51

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND VOLUME I, CHAPTER IV, OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE TO ADD SECTION 4-5 TO BE ENTITLED "MOBILE FOOD VENDORS"

Approved on First Reading: November 22, 2021

Approved, passed and adopted on final reading: December 6, 2021

TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE NOTICE OF FINAL ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE ORDINANCE NO. 21-53

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND VOLUME I, CHAPTER IX OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE TO IDENTIFY WORK HOURS AND CONDITIONS FOR EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE TECHNICIANS

Approved on First Reading: November 22, 2021

Approved, passed and adopted on final reading: December 6, 2021

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE PUBLIC NOTICE CAPITAL ORDINANCE NO. 21-52 NOTICE OF FINAL PASSAGE AND SUMMARY

The capital ordinance, the summary terms of which are included herein, has been finally adopted by the governing body of the Township of Neptune, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey on December 6, 2021. Copies of the full capital ordinance are available at no cost and during regular business hours at the Office of the Clerk of the Township for members of the general public who request the same. The summary of the terms of such capital ordinance follows:

Title: CAPITAL ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND

INSTALLATION OF IMPROVEMENTS TO THE TOWNSHIP'S MUNICIPAL COMPLEX, BY AND IN THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE, IN THE COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, STATE OF NEW JERSEY; APPROPRIATING \$360,000 FROM THE TOWNSHIP'S RECEIPT OF FUNDS FROM THE CORONAVIRUS STATE AND LOCAL FISCAL RECOVERY FUND TO PAY FOR THE COST THEREOF

Purpose(s): Appropriating the amount of \$360,000 for the construction and installation of

improvements to the Township's Municipal Complex to enhance the safety of the general public and Township employees, including, but not limited to, the construction of a second drive-up window for customer transactions at the municipal building, and construction within the municipal offices intended to accommodate social distancing and reduce the potential of disease transmission among Township employees and the general public, and all as shall be more particularly described in documents on file in the Office of the

Engineer of the Township

Appropriation: \$360,000 from the Township's receipt of funds from the Coronavirus State

and Local Fiscal Recovery Fund

RICHARD J. CUTTRELL, Clerk of the Township of Neptune

NOTICE
ORDINANCE NO. 21-55
Township of Neptune
County of Monmouth

NOTICE is hereby given that at a regular meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune on the 6th day of December, 2021, the following Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading.

Said Township Committee will meet on Monday, the 20th day of December, 2021, at 7:00 p.m. at the Township Municipal Complex, 25 Neptune Boulevard, Neptune, New Jersey to further consider this ordinance for final passage and to give all interested persons an opportunity to be heard concerning this ordinance. Copies of the full text of the ordinance published herewith are available for inspection by the members of the general public who shall request same at the office of the Township Clerk located at the above address. The ordinance is also posted under legal notices in the Agenda and Minutes section of the Township web site at www.neptunetownship.org.

ORDINANCE NO. 21-55

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND VOLUME I, CHAPTER VII OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE BY REMOVING RESIDENT ONLY HANDICAPPED PARKING ZONES ON 7^{TH} AVENUE, MAIN AVENUE, AND HECK AVENUE

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune that the Code of the Township of Neptune is hereby amended as follows:

SECTION 1

Volume I, Chapter VII, Section 7-21.7 – Resident Handicapped On-Street Parking, is hereby amended by *removing* the following:

Name of Street	No. of Spaces	<u>Location</u>
7th Avenue	1	North side of 7th Avenue beginning 50 feet east of the northeast intersection of 7 th Avenue and State Highway 35 (adjacent to 1323 7 th Avenue)
Main Avenue	1	South side of Main Avenue beginning 79 feet east of the southeast intersection of Main Avenue and Beach Avenue
Heck Avenue	1	North side of Heck Avenue beginning 60 feet east of the northeast intersection of Heck Avenue and Pilgrim Pathway

SECTION 2

This ordinance shall take effect upon publication in accordance with law.

Richard J. Cuttrell, Municipal Clerk